TO:
FROM:
DATE:
SUBJECT:
KL 1.
MK 2.
KF 3.
MK 4.
DB 5.

Mt. Lebanon Commission

Stephen M. Feller, Manager

December 6, 2013

Agenda — Regular Meeting — December 10, 2013

Call to Order — Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag — Roll Call

Presentation of gift to outgoing President Matt Kluck.

Recommended Action: Presentation of gifts, remarks from colleagues, and remarks
from outgoing President.

Citizens Comments.

Consideration of the minutes from the Adjourned Meeting held November 25, 2013.-
passed

Recommended Action: Move to approve the minutes.

Report by Junior Commissioner Mira Shenouda.

Public hearing and consideration of Ordinance (Bill No. 16-13) amending the 2013
Budget.- hearing conducted/passed

The following adjustments are proposed:


http://mtlebanon.org/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/1950
http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/9821

GENERAL FUND

Rewenue:
Use of fund balance $ 797,080
Total $ 797,080
Expenditure:
Trail mapping $ 2,700
Spalding Circle bench 5,000
Triplex Greensmower 14,380
Operating transfer out - capital fund 775,000
Total $ 797,080
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
Rewenue:
Intergovernmental Revenue $ 1,124,000
Use of Bond Proceeds 124,255
Operating transfer in - general fund 775,000
Total _$ 2,023,255
Expenditure:
Sidewalk installations $ 100,000
Washington Road crosswalk 63,000
Robb Hollow Property 124,255
Gilkeson/Cedar property acquisition 112,000
Cochran/Beverly Signal Upgrades 1,124,000
Brafferton project - remove assignment (137,400)
Wildcat/Middle field turf project 637,400
Total $ 2,023,255
PARKING FUND
Rewenue:
Meter and Permit Revenue 165,000
Use of fund balance 254,000
Total $ 419,000
Expenditure:
South garage improvements $ 339,000
North garage improvements 80,000
Total $ 419,000

This ordinance was introduced November 25, 2013.

Recommended Action: MK 1. Conduct the public hearing.
DB 2. Move to enact Ordinance (Bill No. 16-13).

Public hearing and consideration of Ordinance (Bill No. 14-13) concerning the
Municipality’s 2014 Budget. hearing conducted/passed

The Mt. Lebanon Commission held a scheduled budget work session to review the budget on
November 6, November 14, and November 18. A public hearing was held November 12,
2013 to comment on the Manager’s 2014 recommended budget. A second public hearing is
being held tonight regarding any Commission revisions to the manager’s recommended
budget. The amendments are displayed on the side wall of the Commission Chambers.


http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/9820

Amendments to the 2014 Manager's Recommended Budget

Funding Source

General State Hwy Sewage Storm Sewer  Capital Proj. Total Parking
Department Decision Unit Item Level Fund Aid Fund Fund Fund Fund Gov't Funds Fund
Initial Revenue Budgets  $31,513,170 $ 610,000 $ 5,540,660 $ 342,150 $ 7,119,990 $45,125970 $ 6,405,750
Charge for Services Animal Control Revenues  Portion of animal control truck increase n/a 3,250 - - - - 3,250 -
Intergovernmental Grant Revenue Federal and PennDOT Grant n/a - - - - 562,360 562,360 -
Sanitary Sewer n/a Sewage Assessment Changes n/a - - 630,820 - - 630,820 -
Interfund Transfer n/a Transfer from other funds n/a - - - - 1,269,930 1,269,930 -
Fund Balance n/a Use of Fund Balance n/a 1,303,840 - (5,910) 125,120 3,708,830 5,131,880 -
Amended Revenue Budgets $32,820,260 $ 610,000 $ 6,165570 $ 467,270 $12,661,110 $52,724210 $ 6,405,750
Initial Expenditure Budgets  $31,513,170 $ 610,000 $ 5540660 $ 342,150 $ 7,119,990 $45,125970 $ 6,405,750
2014 Budget Amendments
General Gov. General Management Grant and Revenue Consultant 4/9 (25,000) - - - - (25,000) -
General Gov. General Management Boards Dinner 6/9 7,630 - - - - 7,630 -
General Gov. Financial Management Full-time position reverts to part-time 3/3 (10,000) - (5,910) (5,910) - (21,820) (5,920)
General Gov. Capital Equipment Financial Software n/a 60,000 - - - - 60,000 -
Comm. Dev. Community and Econ. Dev. Transit Oriented District Advertising 5/6 2,000 - - - - 2,000 -
Comm. Dev. Civic Activities Furniture 5/6 (5,000) - - - - (5,000) -
Public Works Refuse Collection Adjustment to actual SHACOG bids 1,2,3/8 (20,460) - - - - (20,460) -
Public Works Refuse Collection Residential E-waste and Hazardous Coll. 4/8 (157,500) - - - - (157,500) -
Public Works Refuse Collection Recycle Credit Program 5/8 (75,000) - - - - (75,000) -
Public Safety Investigative Services Full Drug Enforcement 5/5 127,430 - - - - 127,430 -
Public Safety Animal Control Increase for cost of Truck 1/4 5,000 - - - - 5,000 -
Parking Services  Parking Pay Stations at Academy Lot (Dep. Only) n/a - - - - - - 3,600
Debt Service Debt Interest Payment 2014 Bond Issue Interest n/a 5,500 - - 1,500 - 7,000 40,000
Sanitary Sewer n/a Payments to Alcosan n/a - - 630,820 - - 630,820 -
Fund Balance n/a Surplus to Fund Balance n/a - - - - - - (37,680)
Subtotal: Budget Amendments (85,400) - 624,910 (4,410) - 535,100 -
2013 Carryovers to 2014 Budget
General Gov. General Management Grant and Revenue Consultant n/a 30,000 - - - - 30,000 -
Comm. Dev. Community and Econ. Dev. TOD RFP Consultant n/a 10,000 - - - - 10,000 -
Public Works Parks Maintenance Deer Management Education n/a 5,000 - - - - 5,000 -
Public Works Parks Maintenance Deer Survey n/a 6,000 - - - - 6,000 -
Public Works Capital Improvements Public Works Roof Replacement n/a 121,000 - - - - 121,000 -
Public Works Capital Improvements Fueling System Upgrade n/a 44,000 - - - - 44,000 -
Public Works Capital Improvements Public Works Master Plan n/a - - - - 19,830 19,830 -
Public Works Capital Improvements Bower Hill/Segar/Greenhurst Improv. n/a - - - - 250,000 250,000 -
Public Works Capital Improvements Washington Road Crosswalk Improv. n/a - - - - 63,000 63,000 -
Public Works Capital Improvements Sidewalk Installations n/a - - - - 37,500 37,500 -
Public Works Storm Sewer Sleepy Hollow Storm Sewer Improv. n/a - - - - 129,520 129,520 -
Public Works Capital Improvements Cochran/Beverly Signal Upgrades n/a - - - - 562,360 562,360 -
Recreation Capital Improvements Tennis Center Building Rehabilitation n/a - - - - 47910 47910 -
Recreation Capital Improvements Recreation Center Flooring Project n/a - - - - 24,000 24,000 -
Recreation Capital Improvements Ice Rink Ceiling and Sound Project n/a - - - - 80,600 80,600 -
Recreation Capital Improvements Community Pool & Bath House Renov. n/a - - - - 3,689,000 3,689,000 -
Recreation Capital Improvements Wildcat/Middle Field Turf Project n/a - - - - 637,400 637,400 -
Public Safety Capital Equipment Duty Weapon Replacement n/a 36,090 - - - - 36,090 -
Interfund Transfer n/a Transfer to Cap. Proj. Fund n/a 1,140,400 - - 129,530 - 1,269,930 -
Subtotal: Carryovers 1,392,490 - - 129,530 5,541,120 7,063,140 -
Amended Expenditure Budgets  $32,820,260 $ 610,000 $ 6,165570 $ 467,270 $12,661,110 $52,724210 $ 6,405,750




KL

KF

DB

JB

KL

10.

11.

Recommended Action: MK 1. Conduct the public hearing.
JB 2. Move to enact Ordinance (Bill No. 14-13).

Consideration of Ordinance (Bill No. 15-13) establishing compensation for employees
for 2014.- passed

This ordinance establishes the pay rates and levels for employees, including those covered by
collective bargaining for 2014. It also sets hours of work and overtime, longevity and fringe
benefits. The ordinance was introduced November 25, 2013.

Recommended Action: Move to enact Ordinance (Bill No. 15-13).

Consideration of Ordinance (Bill No. 17-13) amending the Mt. L ebanon Code, Chapter
1V, Part 4, Amendments made in the 2009 International Fire Code, regarding fire
protection systems reporting. - passed

This ordinance requires records of all system inspections, tests, and maintenance required by
the Fire Code to be provided to the fire department, by the company performing the
inspections and maintenance, via the fire department’s third-party inspection reporting
system, Brycer, LLC. The ordinance was introduced November 25, 2013.

Recommended Action: Move to enact Ordinance (Bill No. 17-13).

Introduction of an Ordinance (Bill No. 13-13) amending the Zoning Ordinance to
Regulate Breweries and Brewpubs.- introduced

This ordinance amends Chapter XX (Zoning) of the Mt. Lebanon Code by adding a new
Section 631 to permit and regulate Breweries in the C-2 District and Brewpubs in the C-2 and
CBD Districts. The Ordinance: adds definitions; parking requirements; floor area limits;
parking and loading requirements; and other requirements.

Recommended Action: DB 1. Introduce the Ordinance (Bill No. 13-13).
MK 2. Set the public hearing for January 14, 2014.

Consideration of Resolution No. R-20-13 adopting the Capital Improvement
Program (CIP). - passed

As required by the Charter, the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for 2014-2018 was
submitted to the Commission on July 31, 2013. A public hearing was held on this program on
October 8, 2013.

Recommended Action: MK 1. Move to adopt Resolution No. R-20-13.

Consideration of Resolution No. R-21-13 designating a depository for the funds of Mt.
Lebanon. - passed

The Municipality must designate a depository each year for its funds.

Recommended Action: Move to adopt Resolution No. R-21-13.



http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/9819
http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/9818
http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/9817
http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/9816
http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/9815

KF

DB

KF

JB

12.

13.

14.

15.

Consideration of Resolution No. R-22-13 adopting the 2014 Comprehensive Fee
Schedule. - passed

The Commission has reviewed the proposed 2014 Comprehensive Fee Schedule for municipal
operations and activities.

Recommended Action: Move to adopt Resolution No. R-22-13.

Consideration of Resolution No. R-23-13 establishing employee contributions to the
pension plans for 2014. - passed

Each year the employee contribution levels must be set for the municipality’s pension plans.
The calculation is done in accordance with state law, and the contribution levels are
collectively bargained with employee groups. The police officers pension contribution is
currently 4%, but has not been finalized because it is the subject of ongoing collective
bargaining. Under the contract, fire officers will contribute 4% in 2014, but the contribution
will increase in future years.

For 2014, general employees will contribute 5% of total compensation.

Recommended Action: Move to adopt Resolution No. R-23-13 establishing
contribution levels for the pension plans.

Consideration of Resolution No. R-24-13 approving a Purchase Agreement with Debra
Parrish for 788 Washington Road. - passed

The Municipality owns the property at 788 Washington Road and publicly bid the property.
Bids were opened December 3, 2013. The Municipality received one bid in the amount of
$210,000.

Recommended Action: Move to adopt Resolution No. R-24-13 authorizing the proper
officials to execute a Purchase Agreement with Debra Parrish for 788 Washington Road.

Consideration of an addendum to the investment policy statement for the Mt. Lebanon
pension plans. - passed

The Pension Investment Advisory Board recommended an addendum for each of Mt.
Lebanon's defined benefit pension plans, including the Police, Firemen's, and General
Employees’ Pension Plans. The current Investment Policy Statement maintains a maximum
allocation of 15% for below investment grade securities. The purpose of the addendum is to
remove this restriction while continuing to ensure that the overall rating of the fixed income
portfolio remains investment grade.

The amendment to the Plans is specific to Fixed Income section, paragraphs two and three
and shall now read:


http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/9814
http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/9813
http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/9812

KL

DB

JB

16.

17.

18.

"Fixed income securities of any one issuer shall not exceed 5% of a total bond portfolio at
time of purchase. The 5% limitation does not apply to issues of the U.S. Treasury or other
Federal Agencies. The overall rating of the fixed income assets shall be investment grade,
based on the rating of one Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization
(“NRSROs”)."

Recommended Action: Move to approve the addendum to the investment policy
statement for the Mt. Lebanon Pension Plans.

Consideration of a Seventh Amendment to the Agreement of Sale with Michael G.
Zamagias Interests, Ltd. - passed

The purchase of this property on the west side of Washington Road, south of Bower Hill
Road, occurred on November 2, 2007. Section 23.7 of the purchase agreement contained a
repurchase provision. Both the buyer and seller wish to extend the expiration date set forth in
the repurchase provision. The Seventh Amendment extends the date until December 31,
2014,

Recommended Action: Move to approve the Seventh Amendment.

Consideration of tax appeal stipulations. - passed

The parties have reached agreement on the assessment appeals of the five parcels comprising
Crossgates’ Twin Towers apartment complex. The aggregate assessed value of Twin Towers
increased by $580,000 from $3,920,000 to $4,500,000. The increase is allocated solely on the
main parcel (L&B 98-L-20).

Recommended Action: Move to authorize the proper municipal officials to sign the
stipulations.

Consideration for the award of the Sanitary Sewer Lining Contract. - passed

Bids were received on December 19, 2012 for the annual blanket sanitary lining contract for a
period of three years — 2013, 2014 and 2015.

This contract is used to make repairs to the sanitary sewer system. Lining is used as a means
to rehabilitate portions of the sanitary sewer system without excavation. The contract included
a base year, 2013, with two optional renewal periods. This would allow the contract to be
extended, at Mt. Lebanon’s sole discretion, until 2015.

The Municipal Engineer verified the bids as follows:

2013 Base Bid 2014 Renewal 2015 Renewal

United Survey, Inc. $ 777,850 $ 793,407 $ 793,407

The low bidder was selected based upon the three year total, and in 2013, United Survey, Inc.
completed year one of the contract. The Municipal Engineer recommends award of the
second year of the contract to United Survey, Inc.


http://mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/9811

KL

KF

19.

20.

Recommended Action: Move to award the 2014 Sanitary Sewer Lining Contract to

United Survey, Inc. in the amount of $793,407.

Consideration for the award for the Backwater Valve Maintenance Contract. - passed

Bids were received on October 20, 2010 for the backwater valve maintenance contract for a
period of four years — 2011, 2012, 2013 and 2014. The 2011 contract was awarded to
Mongiovi & Son Excavating, Inc.

This contract is used to maintain the sanitary sewer backwater valves at various addresses in
the Municipality. The contract included optional renewal periods.

The Municipal Engineer verified the bids as follows:

2011 2012 2013 2014 Total

Mongiovi & Son Excavating, Inc. | $11,230 | $12,200 | $12,750 | $13,300 | $49,480

The low bidder was selected based upon the four year total and Mongiovi & Son Excavating,
Inc. completed year three of the contract in 2013. The Municipal Engineer recommends award
of the 2014 contract to Mongiovi & Son Excavating, Inc.

Recommended Action: Move to award the 2014 Backwater Maintenance Valve
Contract to Mongiovi & Son Excavating, Inc. in the amount of $13,300.

Consideration for the award of the Chemical Root Treatment Program. - passed

Bids were taken on December 19, 2012 for the Chemical Root Treatment project for a period
of four years — 2012, 2013, 2014 and 2015. The 2012 contract was awarded to Duke’s Root
Control, Inc.

This project includes the chemical root treatment of approximately 50,000 LF of sanitary
sewers. The contract included a base year, 2012, with three optional renewal periods.

The Municipal Engineer verified the bids as follows:

2012 2013 2014 2015

Duke’s Root Control, Inc. $65,750 0% increase | 5% increase | 5% increase

In accordance with the provisions of the contract, the low bidder was selected based upon the
four year total and Duke’s Root Control, Inc. completed year two of the contract in 2013. The
Municipal Engineer recommends award of year three into 2014.

Recommended Action: Move to award the 2014 Contract for Chemical Root Treatment
to Duke’s Root Control, Inc. in the amount of $69,037.50.




DB 21

SF 22,

MK 24,

Consideration for the renewal of the Storm Sewer Point Repair Contract. - passed

Bids were received on February 22, 2012 for the Storm Sewer Point Repair Contract for a
period of three years — 2012, 2013 and 2014. The 2012 contract was awarded to Niando
Construction, Inc. with the option to extend the award in 2013 and 2014. This project
includes over 66 items which could be used in storm sewer work which is discovered
throughout the year, and as such, the total contract value is overstated in the amount of work
that will be completed in any calendar year. To address this issue, the contract documents
clearly state that there is no guarantee as to the amount of work issued by the Municipality.
The prices reflect a 3% increase over those in 2013.

The amount of work issued under the contract will be paid for from the Storm Sewer Budget
funded by the Stormwater Fee.

Recommended Action: Move to renew the Storm Sewer Point Repair contract into 2014
with Niando Construction, Inc.

Manager announcements.

Adjournment.




	FROM: Stephen M. Feller, Manager
	Call to Order – Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag – Roll Call
	KL 1. Presentation of gift to outgoing President Matt Kluck.
	Recommended Action: Presentation of gifts, remarks from colleagues, and remarks from outgoing President.
	KF 8. Consideration of Ordinance (Bill No. 17-13) amending the Mt. Lebanon Code, Chapter
	IV, Part 4, Amendments made in the 2009 International Fire Code, regarding fire protection systems reporting. - passed
	KF 20. Consideration for the award of the Chemical Root Treatment Program. - passed

